

No. 18-50811

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

CONN WILLIAMSON

Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; MIKE POMPEO, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; DIRECTORATE OF DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS,
Department of State Bureau of Political Military Affairs,

Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:15-CV-372

Appellants' Reply Brief

Josh Blackman
1301 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002
(202) 294-9003
(713) 646-1766 (Fax)

Farhang & Medcoff
Matthew Goldstein
4801 E. Broadway Blvd., Ste 311
Tucson, AZ 85711
(202) 550-0040
(520) 790-5433 (Fax)

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
1221 McKinney, Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700
(713) 951-3720 (Fax)

Counsel for Plaintiffs – Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Reply	1
I. The State Department has made an important untrue assertion.	1
II. The State Department’s opposition to relief is still illogical.....	3
III. The Plaintiffs seek a new judgment—not a new Settlement Agreement.....	4
IV. The district court had total authority under both Rule 59 and Rule 60.....	6
A. Rule 59(e)’s filing deadline was met.	6
1. The stipulation is not a “judgment.”	7
2. Rule 58 defines the “entry of judgment.”	8
B. Rule 59 supplies the most favorable grounds for relief.	10
C. A flexible balancing test allows for the withdrawal of stipulated dismissals.....	12
V. Extraordinary and unforeseeable circumstances warrant relief.	13
A. The <i>nationwide</i> injunction is especially abnormal.....	14
B. The State Department is breaching its obligation to provide a temporary modification, license, and acknowledgement.....	15
C. The proviso about APA compliance does not help the State Department	17
D. The State Department has not “made every effort to continue to comply with the settlement agreement.”	18
E. The State Department misuses several contract arguments.	20
1. Non-contractual authorities justify the Plaintiffs’ motion.	20
2. The State Department has no valid arguments about Settlement Agreement breach.	21
VI. The Court should reverse and remand.....	24
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Compliance	27

Table of Authorities

Case	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Sturges ex rel. Anderson v. Moore</i> , 73 F. Appx. 777 (5th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	7
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. MacGill</i> , 551 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Ford v. Elsbury</i> , 32 F.3d 931 (5th Cir.1994)	11
<i>Graefenhain v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 870 F.2d 1198 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Greenspahn v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons</i> , 186 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1951)	12
<i>Harvey Specialty & Supply, Inc.</i> <i>v. Anson Flowline Equipment Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	4, 7
<i>Laguna Royalty Co. v. Marsh</i> , 350 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1965)	21
<i>Laird v. Air Carrier Engine Services, Inc.</i> , 263 F.2d 948 (5th Cir. 1959).	13
<i>Lavespere v. Niagara Machine & Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Littman v. Bache & Co.</i> , 246 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1957).....	5
<i>In re Royster Co.</i> , 132 B.R. 684 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	12

SmallBizPros, Inc. v. MacDonald,
618 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010)6

United States v. Longwell,
410 F. App'x 684 (4th Cir. 2011)13

Waldorf v. Shuta,
142 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)13

Yesh Music v. Lakewood Church,
727 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2013)7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P.
4.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P.
41.....1, 7
54.....5, 7
58.....8
59.....5

Other Authorities

73 Am. Jur. 2d Stipulations § 13.....12

Black's Law Dictionary (West 11th ed. 2019)7

14 Corbin on Contracts § 76.5 (2001).23

Restatement (Second) of Contracts
§ 237.....22
§ 264 (1981).....22, 23

Restatement (First) of Contracts § 458 (1932).23

30 Williston on Contracts § 77:61 (West 4th ed. 2019)23
